investments are presented in the condensed balance sheets as “Investments in subsidiaries and consolidated
VIEs” and shares in the subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs’ financial results are presented as “Income from
subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs” in the condensed statements of operations and comprehensive income.
The parent company only condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

367ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

35 Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain
respects from IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRSs”). The effects of material differences between the
consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRSs are as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2023
IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP
Preferred

shares

Investments
measured at

fair value
Share-based

compensation
Lease

accounting

Redeemable
equity

securities

Impairment
of long-lived

assets

Amounts
as reported

under
IFRSs

Note i Note ii Note iii Note iv Note v Note vi
(RMB in millions)

Fulfillment (64,558) — — — 1,788 — — (62,770)
Marketing (40,133) — — — 4 — — (40,129)
Research and development (16,393) — — — 10 — — (16,383)
General and administrative (9,710) — — — 11 — — (9,699)
Impairment of long-lived assets (2,025) — — — — — (1,772) (3,797)
Gain on sale of development properties 2,283 — — — (379) — — 1,904
Income from operations 26,025 — — — 1,434 — (1,772) 25,687
Share of results of equity investees 1,010 — (273) — — — — 737
Interest expense (2,881) — — — (1,089) (13) — (3,983)
Others, net 7,496 — 62 — — — — 7,558
Fair value changes of preferred shares — (696) — — — — — (696)

Income before tax 31,650 (696) (211) — 345 (13) (1,772) 29,303
Income tax expense (8,393) — (135) (500) — — — (9,028)

Net income 23,257 (696) (346) (500) 345 (13) (1,772) 20,275
Net loss attributable to non-controlling
 interests shareholders (910) (170) (23) (62) 11 — (444) (1,598)

Net income attributable to the
 Company’s ordinary shareholders 24,167 (526) (323) (438) 334 (13) (1,328) 21,873

Net income 23,257 (696) (346) (500) 345 (13) (1,772) 20,275
Foreign currency translation adjustments 1,374 (100) (11) — — — — 1,263
Fair value on equity instruments at
 fair value through other
 comprehensive income — — (13) — — — — (13)

Total comprehensive income 24,631 (796) (370) (500) 345 (13) (1,772) 21,525
Total comprehensive loss attributable to
 non-controlling interests shareholders (1,398) (170) (30) (62) 11 — (444) (2,093)

Total comprehensive income
 attributable to the Company’s
  ordinary shareholders 26,029 (626) (340) (438) 334 (13) (1,328) 23,618

368 JD.com, Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

35 Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards (Continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2024

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP
Preferred

shares

Investments
measured at

fair value
Share-based

compensation
Lease

accounting

Redeemable
equity

securities

Impairment
of long-

lived assets

Investment
in JD

Technology

Convertible
Senior
Notes

Amounts
as reported

under
IFRSs

Note i Note ii Note iii Note iv Note v Note vi Note vii Note viii

(RMB in millions)

[…]

the Company’s ordinary shareholders 41,359 (288) (222) 99 173 (5) (1,181) 614 (1,208) 39,341

Net income 44,660 (382) (201) 46 90 (5) (1,575) 614 (1,208) 42,039

Foreign currency translation adjustments 1,020 (88) (13) — — — — — — 919

Fair value on equity instruments at
 fair value through
 other comprehensive income — — (29) — — — — — — (29)

Total comprehensive income 45,680 (470) (243) 46 90 (5) (1,575) 614 (1,208) 42,929

Total comprehensive income attributable to
 non-controlling interests shareholders 3,803 (94) 13 (53) (83) — (394) — — 3,192

Total comprehensive income attributable to
 the Company’s ordinary shareholders 41,877 (376) (256) 99 173 (5) (1,181) 614 (1,208) 39,737

369ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

35 Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards (Continued)

As of December 31, 2023

IFRSs adjustments
Amounts

as reported
under

U.S. GAAP
Preferred

shares

Investments
measured at

fair value
Share-based

compensation
Lease

accounting

Redeemable
equity

securities

Impairment
of long-lived

assets

Amounts
as reported

under
IFRSs

Note i Note ii Note iii Note iv Note v Note vi

(RMB in millions)

Property, equipment and software, net 70,035 — — — — — (950) 69,085

Land use rights, net 39,563 — — — — — (822) 38,741

Operating lease right-of-use assets 20,863 — — — (1,538) — — 19,325

Investments in equity investees 56,746 — (33,642) — — — — 23,104

Marketable securities and other investments 80,840 — (2,765) — — — — 78,075

Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss — — 38,125 — — — — 38,125

Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive income — — 300 — — — — 300

Deferred tax assets 1,744 — 5 (696) — — — 1,053

Total assets 628,958 — 2,023 (696) (1,538) — (1,772) 626,975

Deferred tax liabilities 9,267 — 584 — — — — 9,851

Other non-current liabilities 1,055 — — — — 560 — 1,615

Preferred shares — 18,162 — — — — — 18,162

Total liabilities 332,578 18,162 584 — — 560 — 351,884

Mezzanine equity 614 — — — — (614) — —

Additional paid-in capital 184,204 8,413 — 13 — (435) — 192,195

Retained earnings 44,051 (16,768) 1,532 (641) (1,460) (19) (1,328) 25,367

Accumulated other comprehensive income 903 194 (121) — — — — 976

Total JD.com, Inc. shareholders’ equity 231,858 (8,161) 1,411 (628) (1,460) (454) (1,328) 221,238

Non-controlling interests 63,908 (10,001) 28 (68) (78) 508 (444) 53,853

Total shareholders’ equity 295,766 (18,162) 1,439 (696) (1,538) 54 (1,772) 275,091

370 JD.com, Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

35 Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS Accounting Standards (Continued)

As of December 31, 2024

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under  U.S.

GAAP
Preferred

shares

Investments
measured at

fair value
Share-based

compensation
Lease

accounting

Redeemable
equity

securities

Impairment
of long-lived

assets

Investment
in JD

Technology

Convertible
Senior
Notes

Amounts
as reported

under
IFRSs

Note i Note ii Note iii Note iv Note v Note vi Note vii Note viii

(RMB in millions)

Property, equipment and software, net 82,737 — — — — — (2,172) — — 80,565

Land use rights, net 36,833 — — — — — (1,175) — — 35,658

Operating lease right-of-use assets 24,532 — — — (1,448) — — — — 23,084

Investments in equity investees 56,850 — (29,772) — — — — 1,340 — 28,418

Marketable securities and other investments 59,370 — (2,907) — — — — — — 56,463

Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss — — 33,977 — — — — — — 33,977

Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive income — — 237 — — — — — — 237

Deferred tax assets 2,459 — 185 (595) — — — — — 2,049

Total assets 698,234 — 1,720 (595) (1,448) — (3,347) 1,340 — 695,904

Financial liability at fair value through
 profit or loss — — — — — — — — 4,447 4,447

Deferred tax liabilities 9,498 — 554 — — — — — — 10,052

Other non-current liabilities 835 — — — — 424 — — — 1,259

Preferred shares — 18,658 — — — — — — — 18,658

Unsecured senior notes 24,770 — — — — — — — (3,230) 21,540

Total liabilities 384,937 18,658 554 — — 424 — — 1,217 405,790

Mezzanine equity 484 — — — — (484) — — — —

Additional paid-in capital 182,404 8,855 — 68 — (276) — 726 — 191,777

Retained earnings 76,573 (17,056) 1,310 (542) (1,287) (24) (2,509) 614 (1,208) 55,871

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,421 106 (155) — — — — — (9) 1,363

Total JD.com, Inc. shareholders’ equity 239,347 (8,095) 1,155 (474) (1,287) (300) (2,509) 1,340 (1,217) 227,960

Non-controlling interests 73,466 (10,563) 11 (121) (161) 360 (838) — — 62,154

Total shareholders’ equity 312,813 (18,658) 1,166 (595) (1,448) 60 (3,347) 1,340 (1,217) 290,114

Notes

(i) Preferred shares

Under U.S. GAAP, preferred shares of the Group are accounted for as mezzanine equity or non-controlling interests, depending